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Overview
Recap of Business structures

Developers vs Once-off transactions

GST Margin Scheme

Feasibility Reports

Fictional Property Development Case Study



Business Structures



• Taxing

• Asset Protection

• Set up & Compliance Costs

• Flexibility

Business Structures



Structure Summary
Individual Company Trust Partnership SMSF

Administration

Asset protection

Capital raising

Development losses

Negative gearing

CGT discount  (33%)

Access Equity

Distribution 
flexibility

Tax rate MTR 25 or 30% MTR Beneficiaries MTR Partners 15%



Common Structure

Family Trust

Holding 
Company

Trading 
Company

Asset 
Company

Investment 
or Other JV or UT

SMSF



Developers vs Once-off Transactions



Developers vs Once-Off Transactions
Capital

Or
Revenue?

Carry on Business
Or

Profit-making scheme?

Revenue

CGT
Rules

• Sales are assessable 
income

• Deductions are 
COGS (WIP)

• Trading stock rules

• Calculate profit on 
sale of property

• Costs are capitalised 
into land until sold

• Profit is a single line 
item of assessable 
income

Capital
Carry on 
Business

Profit-making
Scheme

Holding costs are 
deductible (s8-1):
• Interest, Insurance, 

rates & taxes, land 
tax.

Holding costs are only 
deductible if:
• Company, or
• Exceptional 

circumstances.



GST Issues



What is the Margin Scheme
• GST concession whereby GST is payable on 1/11th of the margin rather than 1/11th of the full selling price

• Reduces a supplier’s GST liability on the property sales 

• The Margin scheme is mostly used where ultimate recipient of supply would not be 
entitled to an input tax credit for the acquisition.

Margin:
GST = 1/11th of the difference 
between the consideration you 
paid for the property and the 
price you sell it for.

$1.2M Sale Price

$500k Consideration

-$ 



• Claw back considerations for new residential premises 
available for sale then rented

• Change in use adjustments
• ATO withholding – 7% or 10%
• ATO data matching capabilities and third-party reporting

Once off transactions – different outcomes

• Property Development

• Purchase a house
• Knock down house and subdivide
• Build 2 houses on the land
• Sell properties

Goods & Services Tax (GST) – other reminders



Development Feasibility 



Development Feasibility

What are the costs?

How do we finance it?

What’s the timeline?

What are the returns?

What are the risks?



Development Feasibility
Land Size Square Meters
Width 35.50
Length 40.00 SUMMARY 
Total 1,420.00 1 .Sell the land as one package - not developed
Percentage for development 62.0% Company Tax Rate 27.5%
Total developable land 880.40 Individual Marginal Tax Rate 44.0% Sales Price 660,300.00

Commission rate on sales 2.0% incl advtg Cost Price 586,933.33
sqm $ Agent's fee 5.0% Gross Profit 73,366.67

Land Value 750.00 660,300.00 Interest rate on borrowings 5.2% GST Margin 6,669.70
Developed Value 2,500.00 Net Profit 66,696.97

Build/sale time (months) 12.00 Tax 29,346.67
Land Cost (Excl S/Duty) 666.67 586,933.33 Net Profit After Tax 37,350.30

Council  rates (Land Value) 0.3%
Build Costs 2. If sell both houses separately, no GST and 50% CGT discount on #5

Number of Units 4.00 (townhouse style) Land Tax (based on Land Value) 1,536.50 Net Profit After Tax 57,226.00
Size 200.00
Building Costs excl GST 1,250.00 sqm 3. Sell as per complete development
Demolition costs 20.00 sqm (check build costs, sales prices and interest rate)

Only 62% to sell as maintain house for main residence
Net Profit After Tax 101,026.98

Property Market Value Debt Cost Base Purchase Price Unit weekly rental (if rented) 450.00 Property Equity
Gilberton 500,000.00 200,000.00 Gilberton 300,000.00
Tranmere 800,000.00 200,000.00 Depreciation / capital works rate 4.00% Tranmere 600,000.00
Campbelltown 500,000.00 200,000.00 Insurance on rental unit 500.00 Campbelltown 300,000.00
Newton 0.00 0.00 Newton 0.00

Rental interest rate 5.21% 0.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 Cash 300,000.00

1,500,000.00
Cash/Shares 300,000.00 Land Value

Credit Card Debt
Upfront draw 300,000.00
Monthly draw 58,333.33

Development Assumptions

Additional Assumptions



Development Feasibility
Unit 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total
Size (sqm) 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 800.00
Build Cost (sqm) 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 555.56
Total Cost excl GST 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

Land Cost 146,733.33 146,733.33 146,733.33 146,733.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 586,933.33
Demolition costs 7,100.00 7,100.00 7,100.00 7,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,400.00
Site office/permits

Land & Building excl GST 403,833.33 403,833.33 403,833.33 403,833.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,615,333.33

Unit 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total
Sales Price 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.00

Commission 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
Interest 8,070.83 8,070.83 8,070.83 8,070.83 32,283.33
Council  Rates 495.23 495.23 495.23 495.23 1,980.90
Land Tax 384.13 384.13 384.13 384.13 1,536.500.00
Total Sales/Holding Costs 18,950.18 18,950.18 18,950.18 18,950.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,800.73

Gross Profit 77,216.48 77,216.48 77,216.48 77,216.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 308,865.93
GST (Margin) 32,115.15 32,115.15 32,115.15 32,115.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 128,460.61
Net Profit 45,101.33 45,101.33 45,101.33 45,101.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180,405.33

Tax @ 42 c 19,844.59 19,844.59 19,844.59 19,844.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 79,378.34
Net Profit After Tax 25,256.75 25,256.75 25,256.75 25,256.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101,026.98

Projected Building Costs

Projected Sales Costs & Taxes

0.00

5,000.00

10,000.00

15,000.00

20,000.00

25,000.00

30,000.00

35,000.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Projected Profit per Unit

GST (Margin) Tax @ 42 c Net Profit After Tax



Fictional Case Study



Fictional Facts – Property Development
David purchased a property for $1,000,000
1,000sqm, to be developed into 3 lots – 1 x 400sqm + 2 x 300sqm
Build 3 houses – 1 x 4bd + 2 x 3bd
Build cost $1,300,000 + GST
Sales Price - $1M to $1.3M each
Personal Funds contributed - $500k
Funds borrowed – $2M @ 7%
18 months to develop 400sqm 300sqm 300sqm



Fictional Results
Profit/Loss Total Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Unallocated
Land Size (Sqm) 1,000 400 300 300 0
Purchase Costs
Purchase Price 1,000,000 400,000 300,000 300,000 0
Stamp Duty and costs (6%) 60,000 24,000 18,000 18,000 0
Total Purchase Costs 1,060,000 424,000 318,000 318,000 0
Holding Costs
Legal fees + tax advice 5,000 0 0 0 5,000
Interest 140,000 0 0 0 140,000
Rates & Taxes 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
Total Holding Costs 160,000 0 0 0 160,000
Development Costs - Ex GST
Subdivision 50,000 20,000 15,000 15,000 0
Council Fees 10,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 0
Build 1,300,000 520,000 390,000 390,000 0
Contingencies 20,000 8,000 6,000 6,000 0
Total Development Costs 1,380,000 552,000 414,000 414,000 0
Total Project Costs 2,600,000 976,000 732,000 732,000 160,000

Sales Proceeds 3,400,000 1,300,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 0
Commissions - 2% -68,000 -26,000 -20,000 -22,000 0
GST Margin -218,182 -81,818 -63,636 -72,727 0
Net Proceeds 3,113,818 1,192,182 916,364 1,005,273 0
Profit/(Loss) 513,818 216,182 184,364 273,273 -160,000



GST Margin Scheme
GST Margin Scheme Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 Total
Land Size (Sqm) 400 300 300 1,000
Purchase Price 400,000 300,000 300,000 1,000,000
Sale Price 1,300,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 3,400,000
Margin 900,000 700,000 800,000 2,400,000
GST Payable 1/11th 81,818 63,636 72,727 218,182
GST Withholding - 7% 91,000 70,000 77,000 238,000
GST Payable/(Refundable) -9,182 -6,364 -4,273 -19,818

GST claimed on 
incidental costs + 

subdivision

GST claimed on 
build

GST withheld 
settlement

GST paid on BAS 
after sale



Cash Flow and Timing of Funds

-500,000.00

0.00

500,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,500,000.00

2,000,000.00

2,500,000.00

3,000,000.00

3,500,000.00
Cash Flow Movement

Balance



Comparison

What if’s:
How would the scenarios change if:
• Maintain one as Main Residence
• David & Gina have income from wages or investments?
• Hold and rent?

Entity Individual Partnership Trust Company SMSF
Taxable Income 513,818 513,818 513,818 513,818 513,818
Income Tax 197,356 163,494 123,165 128,455 77,073
Medicare Levy 10,276 10,276 10,276 0 0
Total Tax 207,633 173,771 133,441 128,455 77,073
Effective Tax Rate 40% 34% 26% 25% 15%
Savings to Individual 0 33,862 74,191 79,178 130,560
Notes sec100A Top Up Tax Trapped



Considerations
Tax outcome is only one piece of the pie when trying 
to work out the best structure. 

It's not one size fits all approach and everyone’s 
circumstances are different

 

Tax

Asset Protection

Other Assets or 
Income/ 
Expenses

Business 
Partners

Lending/ 
Borrowing 
Capacity

Age / stage in life

Development 
Opportunity



Brett Young
National Tax Director, Nexia 
Australia

ATO state of play and updates



ATO debt collection and tax audits 



A$101 billion ATO debt book – as at June 2025
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Privately owned and wealth groups tax debt =A$6.4b 

(Insolvent = A$6.2 billion
 Non-pursued – uneconomical = A$0.2b)

Public and Multinational businesses tax debt = A$0.5b

(Insolvent = A$0.5b
 Non-pursued – uneconomical = A$0.0b)

Other – Not-for-profit (A$0.1b) and SMSF (A$0.1b)

#Source: Appendix 7, Table 7.12 7 and Table 7.13 of 2023 ATO Annual Report. https://www.ato.gov.au/About-ATO/Commitments-and-reporting/Annual-report-and-other-reporting-to-Parliament/Annual-report/

Collectable tax debt = A$54.3 billion

                             + 

Disputable tax debt = A$22.2b 

= A$76.5 billion

Uncollectable tax debt 
(A$18.4 billion) 

non pursued – uneconomical 
(A$6.2b)                        

= A$24.6 billion

Individual tax debt = A$2.2b

(Insolvent = A$0.8 billion
 Non-pursued – uneconomical = A$1.4b)

Small Business tax debt = A$15.3b 

(Insolvent = A$10.8b
Non-pursued – uneconomical = A$4.5b)



A$101 billion ATO debt book – as at June 2025
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#Source: Appendix 7, Table 7.12 7and Table 7.13 of 2023 ATO Annual Report. https://www.ato.gov.au/About-ATO/Commitments-and-reporting/Annual-report-and-other-reporting-to-Parliament/Annual-report/

Collectable tax debt = A$54.3 billion

                             + 

Disputable tax debt = A$22.2b 

= A$76.5

Uncollectable tax debt 
(A$18.4 billion) 

non pursued – uneconomical 
(A$6.2b)                        

= A$24.6 billion

Individual tax debt = A$5.6b

 (Collectable tax debt – A$5.3 billion
  Other tax debt – objection or appeal – A$0.3b) 

Small Business tax debt = A$37.6b

(Collectable tax debt – A$35.9 billion
Other tax debt – objection or appeal – A$1.7b)

Privately owned and wealth groups tax debt 
=A$19.7b 

(Collectable tax debt – A$11.2 billion
Other tax debt – objection or appeal – A$8.5) 

Public and Multinational businesses tax debt = A$11.7b

 (Collectable tax debt – A$1.2 billion
  Other tax debt – objection or appeal – A$10.5b) 

Other – Not-for-profit (A$1.5b) and SMSF (A$0.6b)



Federal Budget – the problem in 2026 and beyond
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ATO tax debt
A$76 billion

1. Introduce new taxes?

2. Increase tax rate? E.g. 12% GST

ATO tax 
collections 

- $636 
billion

1. Introduce new taxes – eg 15% super 
tax on Super Funds > A$3 million 

2. Increase tax rate 
GST rate from 10% to 12% 3. ATO Audit – increase in 

2026 / or GIC remission 
more ATO inflexible decisions



ATO actions in 2026 

Property Developers – TA 2026/1



ATO Tax Alert - TA 2026/1 - date 14/1/26 - 
Contrived property development arrangements 
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ATO tax debt
A$76 billion

1. Introduce new taxes?

2. Increase tax rate? E.g. 12% GST

ATO tax 
collections 

- $636 
billion

1. Introduce new taxes – eg 15% super 
tax on Super Funds > A$3 million 

2. Increase tax rate 
GST rate from 10% to 12% 3. ATO Audit – increase in 

2026 / or GIC remission 
more ATO inflexible decisions



Other ATO audit actions – from 12 Nov 2025:  

Do you use your Holiday Home 
for private use? 



TR 2025/D1 “Income tax: rental property income and deductions for individuals who 
are not in business” 
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ATO tax debt
A$76 billion

1. Introduce new taxes?

2. Increase tax rate? E.g. 12% GST

ATO tax 
collections 

- $636 
billion

1. Introduce new taxes – eg 15% super 
tax on Super Funds > A$3 million 

2. Increase tax rate 
GST rate from 10% to 12% 3. ATO Audit – increase in 

2026 / or GIC remission 
more ATO inflexible decisions

Example 13 deals with a holiday home that is not mainly used to produce rental income:

“Daniel and Kate have two school-aged children and own a house near the beach. 

They live in an apartment closer to the city. 

The house is in a popular summer holiday area and is advertised for rent via sharing economy platforms.

They block out school holidays for their personal use. 

Because they use the house for their holidays or recreation, it is a holiday home. 

If they decide not to use the house, they make it available for rent. Each year they use the house for two weeks 
over Christmas and New Year, plus another two to three weeks during the year.

As their personal use – and the periods they reserve for it – often fall in peak rental periods, the property is only 
rented out for limited periods.

The house is a holiday home and is not mainly used to produce rental income. Daniel and Kate must include any 
rent received in their assessable income but are denied deductions for losses and outgoings to the extent they 
relate to ownership of the house.

They can still claim 100% of expenses directly related to renting the house out, such as platform service fees or 
commissions.”



ATO Tax Alert – TR 2025/D1 (12 November 2025)
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ATO tax debt
A$76 billion

1. Introduce new taxes?

2. Increase tax rate? E.g. 12% GST

ATO tax 
collections 

- $636 
billion

2. Increase tax rate 
GST rate from 10% to 12% 3. ATO Audit – increase in 

2026 / or GIC remission 
more ATO inflexible decisions

Owners of rental properties should:
• Review the character of their rental income
• Carefully distinguish between private and income-producing expenses
• Consider the main use of any holiday homes to determine whether deductions are 

available
• Be aware of the transitional relief for arrangements entered into before 12 November 

2025.
• ATO will not allocate compliance resources to review whether the holiday home before 1 July 2026, 

provided the expenses arise under ‘an arrangement’ entered into before 12 November 2025. 



Jordan Schmidt
Head of Office Capital Markets 
& Investment Services, 
Colliers

Industry Update
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Thank you

48


	Property Matters Seminar
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Property Development Tax Considerations
	Slide Number 5
	Business Structures
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Developers vs Once-off Transactions
	Slide Number 11
	GST Issues
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Development Feasibility 
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Fictional Case Study
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	ATO state of play and updates
	ATO debt collection and tax audits 
	A$101 billion ATO debt book – as at June 2025�
	A$101 billion ATO debt book – as at June 2025�
	Federal Budget – the problem in 2026 and beyond
	ATO actions in 2026 ��Property Developers – TA 2026/1
	ATO Tax Alert - TA 2026/1 - date 14/1/26 - Contrived property development arrangements 
	Other ATO audit actions – from 12 Nov 2025:  ��Do you use your Holiday Home �for private use? 
	TR 2025/D1 “Income tax: rental property income and deductions for individuals who are not in business” �
	ATO Tax Alert – TR 2025/D1 (12 November 2025)
	Industry Update
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Thank you

